South Coast Air Quality Management District Notice of Public Consultation Meeting

## FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 PROPOSED BUDGET, WORK PROGRAM, AND AUTOMATIC FEE ADJUSTMENT

Tuesday, April 6, 2021

1:00 p.m.

Meeting Link: https://scaqmd.zoom.us/j/91419559862

Zoom Webinar ID: 914 1955 9862 (applies to all)

Teleconference Dial In +1 669 900 6833 One tap mobile +16699006833,,91419559862# Audience will be allowed to participate during public comment periods. Phone controls for participants: The following commands can be used on your phone's dial pad while in Zoom Webinar meeting: • \*6 - Toggle mute/unmute • \*9 - Raise hand

The South Coast Air Quality Management District (South Coast AQMD) has scheduled a public consultation meeting to present the Executive Officer's proposed South Coast AOMD budget and work program and automatic fee adjustment for Fiscal Year 2021-22. The public consultation meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, April the following Zoom meeting 6, 2021, 1:00 p.m., via link: https://scaqmd.zoom.us/j/9149559862.

Pursuant to Rule 320, adopted by the South Coast AQMD Governing Board in October 2010, fees in Rules 301, 303, 304, 304.1, 306, 307.1, 308, 309, 311, 313, 314, and 315 will be updated effective July 1, 2021, to correspond with the increase in the Calendar Year 2020 California Consumer Price Index (1.7%). Fee increases made pursuant to Rule 320 are automatic unless the Governing Board decides to forego them. A draft socioeconomic assessment on the CPI-based fee increase was posted on March 15, 2021 to the South Coast AQMD's website in the Finance section at <a href="http://www.aqmd.gov/home/about/finance">http://www.aqmd.gov/home/about/finance</a>.

On or before April 1, 2021, the proposed budget and work program will be available for review on the South Coast AQMD's website in the Finance section at (<u>http://www.aqmd.gov/nav/about/finance</u>), or by calling the South Coast AQMD's Public Information Center at (909) 396-2001, or upon request by contacting:

Mr. Derek Alatorre/ Public Advisor South Coast AQMD 21865 Copley Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765 (909) 396-2432 dalatorre@aqmd.gov

You are invited to attend the public consultation meeting and may also send questions, comments, documents or other information relevant to the Proposed Budget and Work Program to:

Mr. John Kampa/ Financial Services Manager South Coast AQMD 21865 Copley Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765 (909) 396-3026 jkampa@aqmd.gov Written comments relating to the CPI-based fee increases must be received by Thursday, April 8, 2021 if they are to be incorporated into the Rule 320 report required by the Governing Board; however, later comments about the CPI increase will be considered and should be submitted no later than Friday, April 16, 2021 to be included in the report provided to the Governing Board.

The public hearing to consider adoption of the FY 2021-22 Budget and Work Program is scheduled for Friday, May 7, 2021, at 9 a.m. via a Zoom link that will be available in the May 7, 2021 Governing Board agenda, which will be released no later than 72 hours prior to the public hearing.

## Americans with Disabilities Act and Language Accessibility

Disability and language-related accommodations can be requested to allow participation in the Public Consultation Meetings. The agenda will be made available, upon request, in appropriate alternative formats to assist persons with a disability (Gov't Code Section 54954.2(a)). In addition, other documents may be requested in alternative formats and languages. Any disability or language-related accommodation must be requested as soon as practicable. Requests will be accommodated unless providing the accommodation would result in a fundamental alteration or undue burden to the District. Please contact John Kampa at (909) 396-3026 from 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Tuesday through Friday, or send the request to jkampa@aqmd.gov.